34.	Share-Based Payments – continued

The offer of a grant of share options under the scheme may be
accepted within 28 days from the date of the offer by the grantee.
The vesting and exercisable period of the share option granted
is determinable at the entire discretion of the Board of Directors
but the exercisable period will not exceed a period of ten years
immediate after acceptance of grant.

The following tables disclose details of the Company’s share
options and movements in such holdings during the year:

Details of share options held by employees (other than Directors)
of the Company are as follows:

Subscription price per share Number of share options
每股認購價 購股權數目

Date of grant
Before

adjustment

After
adjustment

2007

After
adjustment

2012 Exercisable period

Outstanding
at

1.4.2015

Reclassified
from

“Employees”
to “Other

participants”

Granted
during

the year

Exercised
during

the year

Lapsed
during

the year

Outstanding
at

31.3.2016

授出日期 調整前
二零零七年

調整後
二零一二年

調整後 行使期

於二零一五年
四月一日
尚未行使

由「僱員」
重新分類至

「其他參與者」 年內已授出 年內已行使 年內已失效

於二零一六年
三月三十一日

尚未行使
HK$ HK$ HK$
港元 港元 港元

(note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2)
（附註1及2） （附註1及2） （附註1及2）

28.9.2005 1.43 1.32 1.31 28.9.2005 to 27.9.2015
28.9.2005至27.9.2015

1,968 – – – (1,968) –

27.11.2007 – 6.56 6.50 27.11.2007 to 26.11.2017
27.11.2007至26.11.2017

8,072,727 – – – – 8,072,727

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2010 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2010至2.8.2019

943,305 – – (152,372) – 790,933

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2011 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2011至2.8.2019

1,710,405 – – (196,772) – 1,513,633

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2012 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2012至2.8.2019

2,280,572 – – (262,364) – 2,018,208

21.4.2010 – 3.17 3.14 21.4.2011 to 20.4.2020
21.4.2011至20.4.2020

1,155,465 – – (196,772) (30,272) 928,421

21.4.2010 – 3.17 3.14 21.4.2012 to 20.4.2020
21.4.2012至20.4.2020

1,235,113 – – (196,772) (30,272) 1,008,069

21.4.2010 – 3.17 3.14 21.4.2013 to 20.4.2020
21.4.2013至20.4.2020

1,687,220 – – (87,746) (40,365) 1,559,109

34. 以股份為基礎之付款－續

根據計劃授出購股權之建議可於建議日期

起計28日內由承授人接納。已授出購股
權之歸屬期及行使期由董事會全權酌情釐

定，但行使期不得超逾緊隨接納授出後10
年期間。

下表披露年內本公司購股權詳情及有關持

有量變動：

由本公司僱員（董事除外）持有之購股權詳

情如下：

For the year ended 31 March 2016 截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度

143
高銀地產控股有限公司 年報 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

Subscription price per share Number of share options
每股認購價 購股權數目

Date of grant
Before

adjustment

After
adjustment

2007

After
adjustment

2012 Exercisable period

Outstanding
at

1.4.2015

Reclassified
from

“Employees”
to “Other

participants”

Granted
during

the year

Exercised
during

the year

Lapsed
during

the year

Outstanding
at

31.3.2016

授出日期 調整前
二零零七年

調整後
二零一二年

調整後 行使期

於二零一五年
四月一日
尚未行使

由「僱員」
重新分類至

「其他參與者」 年內已授出 年內已行使 年內已失效

於二零一六年
三月三十一日

尚未行使
HK$ HK$ HK$
港元 港元 港元

(note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2)
（附註1及2） （附註1及2） （附註1及2）

10.8.2010 – 3.75 3.72 10.8.2011 to 9.8.2020
10.8.2011至9.8.2020

305,753 – – (90,818) – 214,935

10.8.2010 – 3.75 3.72 10.8.2012 to 9.8.2020
10.8.2012至9.8.2020

305,753 – – (50,000) – 255,753

10.8.2010 – 3.75 3.72 10.8.2013 to 9.8.2020
10.8.2013至9.8.2020

407,672 – – (60,545) – 347,127

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.9.2012 to 26.3.2022
27.9.2012至26.3.2022

6,699,982 (16,666) – – (353,332) 6,329,984

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.12.2013 to 26.3.2022
27.12.2013至26.3.2022

6,699,982 (16,666) – – (353,332) 6,329,984

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.3.2015 to 26.3.2022
27.3.2015至26.3.2022

6,700,036 (16,668) – – (353,336) 6,330,032

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2015 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2015至27.3.2024

8,160,000 – – – (270,000) 7,890,000

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2016 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2016至27.3.2024

8,160,000 – – – (270,000) 7,890,000

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2017 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2017至27.3.2024

10,880,000 – – – (360,000) 10,520,000

65,405,953 (50,000) – (1,294,161) (2,062,877) 61,998,915

No. of exercisable
share options

可行使購股權數目
51,478,915

Weighted average
exercise price

加權平均行使價

HK$3.52港元 HK$2.69港元 – HK$3.29港元 HK$3.00港元 HK$3.55港元

34.	Share-Based Payments – continued 34. 以股份為基礎之付款－續

For the year ended 31 March 2016 截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度

Goldin Properties Holdings Limited Annual Report 2016

144

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

34.	Share-Based Payments – continued

Details of share options held by the Directors are as follows:

Subscription price per share Number of share options
每股認購價 購股權數目

Date of grant
Before

adjustment

After
adjustment

2007

After
adjustment

2012 Exercised period

Outstanding
at

1.4.2015

Reclassified
from

“Directors”
 to “Other

 participants”

Granted
during

the year

Exercisable
during

the year

Lapsed
during

the year

Outstanding
at

31.3.2016

授出日期 調整前
二零零七年

調整後
二零一二年

調整後 行使期

於二零一五年
四月一日
尚未行使

由「董事」
重新分類至

「其他參與者」 年內已授出 年內已行使 年內已失效

於二零一六年
三月三十一日

尚未行使
HK$ HK$ HK$
港元 港元 港元

(note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2)
（附註1及2） （附註1及2） （附註1及2）

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2010 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2010至2.8.2019

605,454 – – – – 605,454

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2011 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2011至2.8.2019

1,210,908 – – – – 1,210,908

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2012 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2012至2.8.2019

2,011,639 (397,095) – – – 1,614,544

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.9.2012 to 26.3.2022
27.9.2012至26.3.2022

999,999 – – – – 999,999

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.12.2013 to 26.3.2022
27.12.2013至26.3.2022

1,333,332 (333,333) – – – 999,999

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.3.2015 to 26.3.2022
27.3.2015至26.3.2022

1,333,336 (333,334) – – – 1,000,002

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2015 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2015至27.3.2024

2,700,000 (600,000) – – – 2,100,000

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2016 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2016至27.3.2024

2,700,000 (600,000) – – – 2,100,000

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2017 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2017至27.3.2024

3,600,000 (800,000) – – – 2,800,000

16,494,668 (3,063,762) – – – 13,430,906

No. of exercisable
share options

可行使購股權數目

10,630,906

Weighted average
exercise price

加權平均行使價

HK$3.19港元 HK$3.20港元 – – – HK$3.18港元

34. 以股份為基礎之付款－續

由董事持有之購股權詳情如下：

For the year ended 31 March 2016 截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度

145
高銀地產控股有限公司 年報 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

34.	Share-Based Payments – continued

Details of share options held by other participants of the Company
are as follows:

Subscription price per share Number of share options
每股認購價 購股權數目

Reclassified
from

Reclassified
from

After After Outstanding “Directors” “Employees” Granted Exercised Lapsed Outstanding
Before adjustment adjustment at to “Other to “Other during during during at

Date of grant adjustment 2007 2012 Exercisable period 1.4.2015 participants” participants” the year the year the year 31.3.2016

授出日期 調整前
二零零七年

調整後
二零一二年

調整後 行使期

於二零一五年
四月一日
尚未行使

由「董事」
重新分類至

「其他參與者」

由「僱員」
重新分類至

「其他參與者」 年內已授出 年內已行使 年內已失效

於二零一六年
三月三十一日

尚未行使
HK$ HK$ HK$
港元 港元 港元

(note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2) (note 1 and 2)
（附註1及2） （附註1及2） （附註1及2）

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2010 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2010至2.8.2019

2,123,305 – – – – – 2,123,305

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2011 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2011至2.8.2019

2,346,132 – – – (181,636) – 2,164,496

3.8.2009 – 3.30 3.27 3.8.2012 to 2.8.2019
3.8.2012至2.8.2019

3,128,182 397,095 – – (242,181) – 3,283,096

21.4.2010 – 3.17 3.14 21.4.2011 to 20.4.2020
21.4.2011至20.4.2020

3,394,091 – – – – (36,324) 3,357,767

21.4.2010 – 3.17 3.14 21.4.2012 to 20.4.2020
21.4.2012至20.4.2020

3,560,042 – – – – (36,324) 3,523,718

21.4.2010 – 3.17 3.14 21.4.2013 to 20.4.2020
21.4.2013至20.4.2020

4,746,802 – – – – (48,440) 4,698,362

10.8.2010 – 3.75 3.72 10.8.2011 to 9.8.2020
10.8.2011至9.8.2020

605,454 – – – – – 605,454

10.8.2010 – 3.75 3.72 10.8.2012 to 9.8.2020
10.8.2012至9.8.2020

605,454 – – – – – 605,454

10.8.2010 – 3.75 3.72 10.8.2013 to 9.8.2020
10.8.2013至9.8.2020

807,273 – – – – – 807,273

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.9.2012 to 26.3.2022
27.9.2012至26.3.2022

10,716,656 – 16,666 – (799,999) – 9,933,323

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.12.2013 to 26.3.2022
27.12.2013至26.3.2022

10,716,656 333,333 16,666 – (799,999) – 10,266,656

27.3.2012 – – 2.69 27.3.2015 to 26.3.2022
27.3.2015至26.3.2022

10,716,688 333,334 16,668 – (800,002) – 10,266,688

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2015 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2015至27.3.2024

4,650,000 600,000 – – (900,000) – 4,350,000

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2016 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2016至27.3.2024

4,650,000 600,000 – – – – 5,250,000

28.3.2014 – – 3.35 28.3.2017 to 27.3.2024
28.3.2017至27.3.2024

6,200,000 800,000 – – – – 7,000,000

68,966,735 3,063,762 50,000 – (3,723,817) (121,088) 68,235,592

No. of exercisable
share options

可行使購股權數目
61,235,592

Weighted average
exercise price

加權平均行使價
HK$3.01港元 HK$3.20港元 HK$2.69港元 – HK$2.92港元 HK$3.14港元 HK$3.02港元

34. 以股份為基礎之付款－續
由本公司其他參與者持有之購股權詳情如
下：

For the year ended 31 March 2016 截至二零一六年三月三十一日止年度

Goldin Properties Holdings Limited Annual Report 2016

146

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

34.	Share-Based Payments – continued

Notes:

1.	 As a result of the open offer issue of the Company on 22 August 2007 and

rights issue on 20 March 2012, the number of share options and the exercise